Other Costs 31,857 13,961 14,581

Other income 65,891 5,422 0

EBITDA (824,995) (956,860) (2,521,555)

Depreciation & Amortisation 6,299 6,411 37,756

EBIT (831,294) (963,271) (2,559,311)

Net interest expense 76,166 108,159 93,186

(Loss)/Profit before tax (907,460) (1,071,430) (2,652,497)

Income tax expense 0.0 0.0 0.0

NPAT (907,460) (1,071,430) (2,652,497)

*For more information about the background to and the basis for such restatements, please refer to the
section titled ‘Preparation of Financial Information’ on page 82 of this Prospectus.

Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

The table below sets out the adjustments that have been made to the audited historical balance sheet as at
30	June	2016	to	prepare	the	Pro	Forma	Balance	Sheet	for	the	Company.	These	adjustments	reflect	certain
pro forma adjustments including the impact of the operating and capital structure that will be in place following
completion of the Offer as if it had occurred or were in place as at 30 June 2016.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

85

Pre IPO
Balance Sheet

 (1)

Pro Forma
of the

Offer-MIN
 (2)

Balance
Sheet

Pro Forma
of the

Offer-MAX
 (3)

Balance Sheet

As at 30 June 2016

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 736,053 9,331,741 10,067,794 13,503,916 14,239,969

Debtors 72,394 72,394 72,394

Prepayments 74,428 (39,271) 35,157 (39,271) 35,157

Inventory 95,908 95,908 95,908

Total Current Assets 978,783 9,292,470 10,271,253 13,465,645 14,443,428

Non Current Assets

Plant & Equipment 208,737 208,737 208,737

Intangibles 184,573 184,573 184,573

Other

Total Non Current Assets 393,310 393,310 393,310

Total Assets 1,372,093 9,292,470 10,664,563 13,465,645 14,836,738

Current Liabilities

Creditors 323,621 323,621 323,621

Borrowings (4) 597,055 (575,000) 22,055 (575,000) 22,055

Employee Benefits 7,717 7,717 7,717

Total Current Liabilities 928,393 (575,000) 353,393 (575,000) 353,393

Non Current Liabilities

Borrowings 183,201 183,201 183,201

Employee Benefits 699 699 699

Total Non Current Liabilities 183,900 183,900 183,900

Total Liabilities 1,112,293 (575,000) 537,293 (575,000) 537,293

Net Assets 259,800 9,867,470 10,127,270 14,039,645 14,299,445

Share Capital 6,278,078 10,262,374 16,540,452 14,467,340 20,745,418

Options Reserve (5) - 36,205 36,205 36,205 36,205

Retained Losses (4) & (5) (6,018,278) (431,109) (6,449,387) (463,900) (6,482,178)

Total Equity 259,800 9,867,470 10,127,270 14,039,645 14,299,445

Notes:

1.	Reflects	the	reported	balance	sheet	of	the	Company	as	at	30	June	2016	per	audited	financial	statements.	For
more information about the background to and the basis for such restatements, please refer to the section titled
‘Preparation of Financial Information’ on page 82 of this Prospectus.

2. Share capital under the Minimum Subscription increases by $10.5 million as a result of that portion of the proceeds
of the Offer which is received by the Company through the issue of Shares under this Prospectus offset by the IPO
transaction costs of $237,626 applied against equity and $456,896 to be recognised as expenses.

[…]

Subscription Agreements, Australia Draught also agreed to pay an additional amount of $115,000 to the Warrant

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Broo Limited 2016 Prospectus86

Subscribers in consideration for them agreeing to relinquish their rights to subscribe for shares in Australia Draught
equal to 11.5% of the issued capital of Australia Draught.

5. The Company has issued 60,432,500 Options to key management personnel.  These Options vested
immediately, have a term of 48 months from the date of issue and an exercise price of $0.30 (30 cents).  A valuation
of the Options has been performed which valued the Options at 0.06 cents per Option, giving an overall valuation of
$36,205.

a) Indebtedness

Following completion of the Offer, the Company expects to have a net cash position of $14,034,713 if the
Maximum Subscription is achieved, and $9,862,538 if the Minimum Subscription is attained. The table below sets
out the net cash position of the Company at 30 June 2016, before and after completion of the Offer.

Audited 30 June 2016 Pro	Forma	–	Minimum
Subscription

Pro	Forma	–	Maximum
Subscription

$ (before completion of
the Offer)

(after completion of the
Offer)

(after completion of the
Offer)

Current borrowing 597,055 22,055 22,055

Non-current borrowings 183,201 183,201 183,201

Cash and cash equivalents 736,053 10,067,794 14,239,969

Net cash (44,203) 9,862,538 14,034,713

b)  Adjustments to Cash and Cash Equivalents

Following completion of the Offer, the Company expects its cash and cash equivalents to be adjusted in the
following manner.

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

$

Gross receipts on issue of shares 10,500,000 15,000,000

Cost of capital raising (net of amounts already paid) (478,259) (806,084)

Settlement of convertible notes and warrants (690,000) (690,000)

Net increase in cash 9,331,741 13,503,916
The cost of capital raising above is made of the following expected expenditures:-

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

$

Legal fees 159,500 159,500

Investigating accountant fees 86,900 86,900

Lead manager fees 107,625 153,750

Capital raising fees 184,500 461,250

Printing and Postage Costs 38,500 38,500

ASX listing fees 89,464 94,414

ASIC Lodgement Fee 2,320 2,320

Share Registry Fees 16,913 16,913

Listing Ceremony 8,800 8,800

Total costs of capital raising 694,522 1,022,347

Less amounts already paid (216,263) (216,263)

Total amounts paid per use of funds 478,259 806,084

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

87

Historical Cash Flow Statements

The table below set out the Historical Cash Flow Statements

Restated Cash Flow Statements

$ *Restated
Audited
FY 2014

*Restated
Audited
FY 2015

Audited
FY 2016

Operating cash flows

Receipts from customers 644,702 807,101 628,068

Payments to creditors and employees (1,092,979) (1,718,750) (2,393,972)

Net interest paid (75,558) (105,945) (81,803)

Income tax paid - (26,462) (8,293)

Other	operating	cash	flows 67,250 - -

Net cash outflow from Operating (456,585) (1,044,056) (1,856,000)

Investing Cash Flows

Property, Plant & Equipment (1,178) (57,331) (180,012)

Intangibles (11,539) (29,379) (14,053)

Net cash outflows from Investing (12,717) (86,710) (194,065)

Financing cash flows

Net proceeds from issue of shares 124,500 2,047,500 1,415,529

Net proceeds from borrowing 609,986 (18,947) 184,600

Net cash inflows from Financing 734,486 2,028,553 1,600,129

Total cash inflows/(outflows) 265,184 897,787 (449,936)

*For more information about the background to and the basis for such restatements, please refer to the section titled
‘Preparation of Financial Information’ on page 82 of this Prospectus.
Going concern

The group incurred a loss of $2,652,497 for the year ended 30 June 2016 (30 June 2015:  $1,071,430) and had cash
outflows	from	operating	activities	of	$1,856,000	(30	June	2015:	$1,044,056).

The Financial Information has been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes the realisation of assets and
the extinguishment of liabilities in the normal course of business at the amounts stated in the Prospectus, for the